
IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
Docket Nos.: 702 & 980 CD 2020

ALLEGHENY COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Appellee,

v.

MIKE WERESCHAGIN, and THE CAUCUS

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

On appeal from the June 17, 2020 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania Granting Appellee's Petitions for Review at docket nos.: SA-19-678 & SA-20-055 (consolidated at SA-19-678)

Counsel of Record for
Above Named Appellee:

Joseph G. Heminger, Esquire
Pa. ID. No. 81780

BRUCKER & PORTER
180 Fort Couch Rd., Suite 410
Pittsburgh, PA 15241
Phone: (412) 881-6620

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. The record supports the determination that Non-Location Information is exempt from disclosure because its disclosure is reasonably likely to threaten public safety and system security by creating an increased risk of malicious hacking	14
a. The record unquestionably establishes that the DA’s Camera Network is and has been subject to attack	14
b. The record sufficiently establishes that release of Non-Location Information will create a risk of malicious hacking	15
c. The security risk posed by disclosure of Non-Location Information is real and not speculative as alleged by Appellants	20
d. Appellants’ opinion that the DA’s Office’s security system relying in important part on security through obscurity does not constitute best practices is irrelevant	23

e. Appellant’ argument that the record is insufficient to support application of the exemptions provided by RTKL Sections 708(b)(2) and (3) are without merit 28

II. The Trial Court did not abuse its discretion, mischaracterized key elements of Dr. Cranor’s Affidavit, or defer to unsubstantiated claims raised in Mr. Miller’s Affidavit 39

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

PAGE:

ACLU of Pa. v. Pa. State Police,
232 A.3d 654 (Pa. 2020) 1, 28-29,
30-31

Adams v. Pa. State Police,
51 A.3d 322 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012) 41

Borough of Pottstown v. Suber-Aponte,
202 A.3d 1783 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019) 20

Bowling v. Office of Open Records,
75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013) 28, 42

Carey v. Pa. Dept. of Corr.,
61 A.3d 367 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013) 20, 29

Commonwealth v. Pennsylvania for Union Reform, Inc.,
105 A.3d 61 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014) 20

Del. Cty. v. Schaefer ex rel. Phila. Inquirer,
45 A.3d 1149 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012) 21

Harman ex rel. Harman v. Borah,
756 A.2d 1116 (Pa. 2000) 39

Pa. Dep’t of Revenue v. Flemming, No. 2318 C.D. 2014,
2015 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 626, 2015 WL 5457688
(Pa. Cmwlth. Aug. 21, 2015) 35, 36

Pa. State Police v. McGill,
83 A.3d 476 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014) 33-34

Smith ex rel. Smith Bulz, LLC v. Pa. Dept. of Env’tl. Prot.,
161 A.3d 1049 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017) 36-37

Woods v. Office of Open Records,
998 A.2d 655 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010) 37-38

STATUTES :

65 P.S. § 67-708(b)(2) *Passim*
65 P.S. § 67-708(b)(3) *Passim*
65 P.S. § 67-708(b)(6)(ii) 34
65 P.S. § 67-708(b)(16) 7
